MAX USERS WEIGHT:

PARTS IDENTIFICATION A;ND
ASSEMBLY INSTRUC IwGNS

250LBS




AIR MAGNETIC ROWER ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Unpack the carton and layout all the parts ready for assembly.

Using the TOOLS provided start the assembly procedure following the six easy steps listed below

E\ ——— Py
N i
s “»H‘r'//gag:;agcg}s
[ T SO Cn T i, ‘5
|-'-°Dc:°oc:°dk L
L] ol e pe ik + hu s+ )
. ololalotalc
", E-Docanocuoc:\ Pl
-, adcielelalsh - 5
- ‘Doc'ang:'a“cud\ h
N Yn‘:ao “alnln = ]
- @ cpocao |~
g T —~ .4
-\ 4 Ty
\\ o 1
s
[ A
o -
e My
e -
ﬁ‘)‘:’ \I - 27
PN }; %
e
)
L -
. -~

STEP 1.

ohobalale;

Lo
||I GERIOLIRTRY
. nuﬂuouhuﬂu)

T
R p il By
afuds
BaIae - bt .
Ol oefoned Nt -,
Gofugon¥eshy o o .,
T A ln Tt R, . e -,
0t e g P o
oaadadaledat 7
T
L T e -
AataEe Y e s 4
\
"

STEP 2. |

Push the FOOT PLUG with WHEEL [18] inte each
end of the MAIN FRAME [1]. Align the locating key.
Secure with two @5.6mm x 19mm PAN HEAD
SCREW [22].

Fit the FOOT REST TUBE [2] with M8 x 70mm
CARRIAGE BOLT [74] + 26mm x &8mm
CURVED WASHER [25] + M8 LONG DOME NUT
[24] and tighten firmly

Slide the FOOT PEDAL BAR [10] through the MAIN
FRAME [1]. Fit the FOOT PEDALS [17] (observe
ieft and right) on sach side. Secure with FLAT
WASHER [86] and M8 LONG DOME NUT [24].
Tighten firmly.

a&\;@ STEP 4.
\\\Q??).\%E\‘/I
\":\::‘*;—_-,_
87
68—
)
I/’—’
r‘_-""\\\
._\\

P

STEP 5.

Slide COMPUTER [87] on to the COMPUTER
MOUNTING BRACKET [88]. Remove CABLE
PLUG [80]. Join the SENSOR CABLE [68] to the
COMPUTER cable. Push the excess cable into the
hole in the lube. Replace the CABLE PLUG.

Fit the REAR LEG & STABILIZER [7] to the end of
the MONORAIL [6]. Secure with 4 x FLAT
WASHER [86] and 4 x PAN HEAD BOLT [85).
Tighten firmly.

STEP 6.

Join the monorail section to the front section with 6
X FLAT WASHER and 6 x PAN HEAD BOLT, be
careful to align each bolt carrectly, and then tighten
very firmly.



|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

-OLDABLE

RROPRO)

¢
kN

NA_)

STYLE No. RE0APN|

-
k\xﬁ
b
N,
e
(CPTIC




PART No. DESCRIPTION

[Za B R BEs  BEGL BN ROV I O Ry

FRAME

FOOT REST TUBE

PIVCT BUSHING

DIE CAST PIVOT

FRONT BRACKET

ALUMINUM BEAM

REAR LEG & STABILIZER

REAR BRACKET

ALUMINUM CARRIAGE

FOOT PEDAL BAR

STRAP SLOT TRIM

< 38mm MUSHROOM PLUG
COVER VENT

LONG CAP

BUSHING @25mm x ©@13.5mm
CLAMP KNOB LOCK PIN

FOOT PEDAL

FOCT PLUG with WHEEL

SHORT CAP

FOOT STRAP

SEAT ROLLER SPACER

#5.6mm x 19mm PAN HEAD SCREW
MS x 85mm ALL THREAD BOLT

M8 LONG DOME NUT

@A16mm x ¢ 8mm x 1.5 CURVED WASHER
@2dmm X & 5mm x 2.0mm WASHER

M6 x 20rmm PAN HEAD BOLT with LOC TITE

BEARING 6003727 SKF ar INA
FAN WITH SENSOR MAGNET
M5 x 10mm PAN HEAD BOLT
BEARING B08Z7 IJK
FLYWHEEL with MAGNETS
POLY "V" DRIVE BELT 762PJG
PANCAKE ALUMINUM

HEAVYY PANCAKE SPRING

STYLE MNo. RBOAPM(RBOPRO) FCLDAGLE

)
-5
=<

—_ e ok W) _L(_;)M—le_\M.bMNMN_kN.lb-—kl\J_\._\-.d_l.d—L—l-_\M_L_L

AIR MAGNETIC ROWER PARTS LIST

PART NO., DESCRIPTION

36
37
38
39
40
41
43
44
45
46

47
48
49
50
51
62
53
54
65
a6
87
58
59
60
61
B2
63
64
65
66
87
68
69
70

QTY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

FPANCAKE SHAFT
SPECIAL CLUTCH SHAFT BOLT
TENSION WHEEL PLATE
Z13mm x @6mm x 1.5mmt WASHER
M1D NYLON NUT
Z12.5mm x GBmm x Tmmt WASHER
ALUMINUM TENSION WHEEL
TENSION WHEEL SFACER
SEAT (CPTIONAL)
SPECIAL SEAT ROLLER

& TENSION WHEEL BOLT
CRIVE PULLEY
CLUTCH SHAFT
M5 x 15mm PAN HEAD SCREW
318" NYLON NUT
STRAP DRUM
316" x 32mm SOCKET HEAD BOLT
M3 x 8mm CHEESE HEAD SCREW
17mm EXTERNAL RETAINING CLIP
RETURN SPRING DRUM
M4 x 16mm COUNTER SUNK SCREW
RETURN SPRING
RETURN SPRING RETAINER
BEARING 60002ZZ 1JK
M8 NUT
RESISTANCE ADJUSTER

@18mm x @8mm INTERNAL STAR WASHER

PANCAKE CAEBLE
PANCAKE CABLE GUIDE

ME x 30mm PAN HEAD BOLT with LOC TITE

M10 SPRING WASHER

M1Q x 20mm SOCKET HEAD BOLT
SENSCR WITH CABLE

CABLE CLAMP

M3 x 12mm PAN HEAD SCREW

N N O O L

m_x_n._\,_\Mm_xg)_\_\m_x_xl\)_m_nm_k_h_;m.a._nm

M3 x smm x & 9mm PAN HEAD

WASHER SCREW

PANCAKE CABLE PULLEY
PANCAKE SLIDER

MB x 70mm CARRIAGE BOLT
HANDLE BAR

TOP 3TRAP BUCKLE COVER
BOTTOM STRAF BUCKLE COVER
iz 38mm HD FOAM GRIP
POLYESTER DRIVE STRAP

12mm CABLE PLUG

M8 NYLON NUT

M5 x 15mm COUNTER SUNK SCREW
COVER PLUG

FRONT BUMPER STOPPER

M3 x 15mm PAN HEAD BOLT
Z18mm x ZI8mm x 1.5mmt WASHER
COMPUTER

COMPUTER MCUNTING BRACKET
COMPUTER PIVOT PLUG
COMPUTER ARM PLUG

SPECIAL REAR BRACKET BOLT
COMPUTER ARM TUBE

SEAT ROLLER

REAR BUMPER STOPFER

RIGHT COVER

LEFT COVER

SMALL CABLE TIE

LARGE CABLE TIE

@1emm x 210mm x 1.8mmt WASHER
223mm x Z8mm x 1.5mmt WASHER
CLUTCH

2 23mm x @10mm x 2mmt WASHER
CHEST BELT (OPTIONAL)

[ (S R T O T N L R o N R S



AIR MAGNETIC ROWER PARTS LIST

PART No. DESCRIPTION QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FRAME 1 37 SPECIAL CLUTCH SHAFT BOLT 2 | 714 M3x5mmx &9mm PAN HEAD

2  FOOT REST TUBE 1 38 TENSION WHEEL PLATE 1 WASHER SCREW 1
3 PIVOT BUSHING 2 39 @ 13mm x F6mm x 1.5mmt WASHER 4 | 72 PANCAKE CABLE PULLEY 1
5  FRONT BRACKET 1 40  M10 NYLON NUT 1 | 73 PANCAKE SLIDER 1
6  ALUMINUM BEAM 1 41 #12.5mm x Z8mm x 1mmt WASHER 1| 74 M8 x70mm CARRIAGE BOLT 2
7  REARLEG & STABILIZER 1 43 ALUMINUM TENSION WHEEL 1 75 HANDLE BAR 1
8 REAR BRACKET 1 44 TENSION WHEEL SPACER 1 76 TOP STRAP BUCKLE COVER 1
9 ALUMINUM CARRIAGE 1 45 SEAT (OPTIONAL} 1 77 BOTTOM STRAP BUCKLE COVER 1
10 FOOT PEDAL BAR 1 46 SPECIAL SEAT ROLLER 78 @ 38mm HD FOAM GRIP 2
11 STRAP SLOT TRIM 1 & TENSION WHEEL BOLT 5 79 POLYESTER DRIVE STRAP 1
12 @38mm MUSHROOM PLUG ? 47 DRIVE PULLEY 1 80 12mm CABLE PLUG 1
13 COVER VENT 1 48 CLUTCH SHAFT 1 81 M8 NYLON NUT 1
14 LONG CAP 4 49 M5x15mm PAN HEAD SCREW 3 82 M5 x15mm COUNTER SUNK SCREW 11
15 BUSHING @25mm x Z13.5mm 2 50  3t16" NYLON NUT 1 | 83 COVERPLUG 11
17  FOOT PEDAL 2 51 STRAP DRUM 1 | 84 FRONT BUMPER STOPPER 2
18 FOOT PLUG with WHEEL 2 52  3/16" x 32mm SOCKET HEAD BOLT 1 | 85 M8 x15mm PAN HEAD BOLT 20
19 SHORT CAP 2 53 M3 x 8mm CHEESE HEAD SCREW 2 | 86  Z18mm x 2 8mm x 1.5mmt WASHER 17
20 FOOT STRAP 2 54 17mm EXTERNAL RETAINING CLIP 1 | 87 COMPUTER 1
21 SEAT ROLLER SPACER 4 55 RETURN SPRING DRUM 1 83 COMPUTER MOUNTING BRACKET 1
22  25.6mm x 19mm PAN HEAD SCREW 2 56 M4 x 16mm COUNTER SUNK SCREW 2 | 88 COMPUTER PIVOT PLUG 2
23 M8 x 65mm ALL THREAD BOLT 1 57 RETURN SPRING 1 | 80 COMPUTER ARM PLUG 4
24 M8 LONG DOME NUT 8 58 RETURN SPRING RETAINER 1 | 91  SPECIAL REAR BRACKET BOLT 2
256  216mm x @ 8mm x 1.5 CURVED WASHER 2 59 BEARING 7000 2 | 92 COMPUTER ARM TUBE 2
26 @24mm x 2 5mm x 2.0mm WASHER 1 60 M8 NUT 1| 93 SEAT ROLLER 4
27 M6 x 20mm PAN HEAD BOLT with LOC TITE 2 61 RESISTANCE ADJUSTER 1 ' 94 REAR BUMPER STOPPER 2
28 BEARING 6003ZZ SKF or INA 3 62 @16mm x @8mm INTERNAL STAR WASHER 6 | 95 RIGHT COVER 1
29  FAN WITH SENSOR MAGNET 1 63 PANCAKE CABLE 1 | 96 LEFT COVER 1
30 M5 x 10mm PAN HEAD BOLT 2 | 64 PANCAKE CAELE GUIDE 3 | 97 SMALL CABLETIE 2
31  BEARING 808ZZ UK 3 | 65 M6 x 30mmPAN HEAD BOLT with LOCTITE 2 | 98 LARGE CABLETIE 1
32  FLYWHEEL with MAGNETS 1 66 M10 SPRING WASHER 1|99 @16mmx &10mm x 1.8mmt WASHER 1
33 POLY "V' DRIVE BELT 762PJ6 1 67 M10 x 20mm SOCKET HEAD BOLT 1 101 &23mm x @8mm x 1.5mmt WASHER 2
34  PANCAKE ALUMINUM 1 68 SENSOR WITH CABLE 1 102 CLUTCH 1
35 HEAVY PANCAKE SPRING 1 69 CABLE CLAMP 1 103 @ 23mm x &10mm x 2mmt WASHER 1
36 PANCAKE SHAFT 1 70 M3 x 12mm PAN HEAD SCREW 3 104 CHEST BELT (OPTIONAL) 1

STYLE Mec. R8CAPM (RBOFRO) UNFOLCABLL



STYLE No. R8GAPM {(RBCPRO} UNFO_DABLE § (OFT CHAL)







INTRODUCTION

Congratulations! You have just purchased the
most advanced Air Magnetic Rowing machine
for aerobic conditioning.

The Air Magnetic Rower provides you with a
faster, safer and more enjoyable workout
producing better results than most home
aerobic machines available today. By making a
commitment to use the Air magnetic Rower you
will see dramatic results that will encourage you
to reach your fitness goals.

Please read this manual thoroughly and by
doing so you will:

@ Save valuable exercise time in the long run.
® Exercise safely and more effectively.

® Learn proper technigues.

® Be able to better define your fitness goals.

® Chose the correct program.

@® |earn valuable training tips.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BENEFITS OF EXERCISE o

MEDICAL/SAFETY NOTICE

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

(%

FEATURES OF THE AIR MAGNETIC ROWER

GETTING STARTED

USING THE MONITOR

TRAINING GUIDELINES

STRETCHING
PROGRAMS ..............

TRAINING TIPS -

WARRANTY -

(o8]

(SRS B4 1 N N

10
11



BENEFITS OF EXERCISE

Regular exercise improves both the quality and
quantity of life.

The benefits of reqular participation In & well-
balanced fitness program-include:;

1. Weightioss

2. Improved body shape and definition

b

Increased muscle mass, strength,
endurance, power, and definition

Enhanced flexibility
Increased metabolism
Injury prevention
Improved seli-esteem

Improved aerobic fitness

Pl T R S o

Improved coordination and agility

A regular exercise program will improve the quality
of your life, give you more energy, and slow down
the aging process.

Fifteen to thirty minutes, three times a week, or
only one and a half hours a week is a small price fo

pay for huge benefits of a regular exercise program;

MEDICAL/SAFETY NOTICE

Failure to read and follow the safety instructions
below and in the Owner's Manual may resulf in
serious Injury or even death,

1. Read the Owner's Manual and all safety
instructions thoroughly and familiarize yourself
with the Air Magnetic Rower before using it.

2. Before beginning any exercise program,
consult your physician. He or she can help
svaluate your present fitness level and
determine the exercise program that is the
most ‘appropriate for vour age -and physical
‘gondition.

3. If you experience any pain or tightness in your

- chest, irregular heartbeat, and shoriness of
breath, faintness, or unusual discomfort during
exercising, stop and consult a physician before
‘gontinuing.

4. Adult supervision is required atall imes when a

child is on or near the Rower,

5. Keep fingers and limbs, loose clothing and hair
away from moving parts.
8. Ail equipment should be checked for wear

before each use. Do not use this equipment
unless all moving parts are working correctly.

7. Care should be taken when getling on or off
this or any exercise equipment.

8. Use only the accessory attachments
recommended by the manufacturer,

9. All equipment should be set up and operated
on solid, level surfaces.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Your Rower is made of the highest quality
materials. It is so important that you take care of
your Rower on a regular basis.

1. Your Rower is for indoor use only and should
not be used or stored in damp areas. Wipe all
perspiration from vour Rower after each use.

2. The Rower should be dusted and cleaned on a
regular basis to stop build-up of dust Use
Windex or an alcohol-based cleaner on aclean
cloth on a regular basis. Do not use any
abrasive cleaners, as this will damage the
surface.

3. To ensure that the seat runs smoothly the roller
track of the monorail and the rollers need
special cleaning with an oil based furniture
polish

4. Regularly check tightness of nuts, bolts, and
pins, etc.

See page 11 of Owner's Manual for Warranty

details.






Using the Monitor (continued)

Key Operation
There are 4 keys Iocated at the lower section of the
monitor case.

The and keys will select between the functions
on the left of the monitor and the functions on the
right. This only applies to the top 3 displays. (These
keys to not change the CLOCK and HEART RATE
functions)

The RESET key will reset the top 3 displays.

The O SELECT  key when pressed will change
the display between CLOCK and HEART RATE.
To set the CLOCK push and hold this key for 5
seconds. The hour digits will flash very fast. Push
the key once to cycle time in ene-hour increments.
Helding the key for 2 seconds will automatically
cycle the digits. When the correct hour is displayed
wait for &5 seconds and the display wilf change and
minutes will flash. Repeat the process to display
correct minutes and wait another 5 seconds and
the clock will be set.

The HEART RATE dispiay will show P- - until a
signai is receiver from the chest pulse transmitter
{optional).

If there is no input signal for 4 minutes the Monitor
will autematically turn off. The CLOCK will continue
te display time.

Transportation

Your Rower has transportation wheels |ocated at
the front. This enables you to easily move the
Rower from room to room.

Do not attempt to transport the Rower without the
Clamp Knob firmly tightened.

From the folded pesition grasp the Rear Leg of the
Rower and {ilt the machine until the wheels are
engaged with the floor. The correct angle for
transportation is 45°.

TRAINING GUIDELINES

Exercise

Exetcise is one of the most important factors in the
overall health of an individual. Listed among its
benefits are:

® Increased capacity for physical work {strength
endurance)

® |Increased cardiovascular {heart and
arteries/veins) and respiratory efficiency

® Decreased risk of coronary heart disease
Changes in body metabolism, e.g. iosing
weight

® Delaying the physiological effects of age
Physiological effects, e.g. reduction in stress,
increase in self-confidence, etc.

Your Rower's unique design provides an excellent
opporiunity for a high level of pverall fitness.

Basic Components of Physical Fitness

There are four all encompassing components of
physical filness and we need to briefly define each
and clarify its roie.

Strength is the capacity of a muscle to exert a
force against resistance. Strength contributes to
power and speed and is of great importance to a
majority of sports people.

Muscular Endurance is the capacity to exert a
force repeatedty over a period of time, e.g. it is the
capacity of your legs to carry you 0 Km without
stopping.

Flexibility is the range of motion about a jaint.
Improving fiexibility involves the streiching of
muscles and tendons to maintain or increase
suppleness, and provides increased resistance to
muscle injury or soreness.

Cardio-Respiratory Endurance is the maost
essential component of physical fitness. It is the
efficient functioning of the heart and lungs.



